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RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 8

TO BE ANSWERED ON 07/12/2022


Promotion of Co-operatives


8. Dr. C. M. Ramesh:

Will the Minister of Cooperation be pleased to state:

a) The steps taken by Government to promote new Co-operatives in the country to promote economic and social development, details thereof; and

b) Whether adequate financial assistance in the form of loans have been provided to poor and middle class people, details thereof, during the last three years, State-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF COOPERATION

सहकाįरता मंũी (SHRI AMIT SHAH)


(a) & (b): In order to promote new cooperatives in the country and deepening its reach to grass roots to promote economic and social development, Ministry of Cooperation has taken many initiatives which include:

 Inclusion of Cooperative Banks viz. Urban Cooperative Banks, State Cooperative Banks and District Central Cooperative Banks, as Member Lending Institutions under Credit Guarantee Fund Trust for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE) Scheme paving way for credit infusion in the cooperative sector.

 Formulation of Model bye-laws of Primary Agricultural Credit Societies (PACS) enabling them to become Multipurpose Society by taking up various activities such as dairy, fishery, storage, food processing, LPG/CNG/Petrol/Diesel distributor, banking correspondent , Common Service Centers, etc.


 Financial assistance of Rs 341.67 Cr in the Year 2021-22 and Rs 47.9 Crore in the current year, in the form of subsidy/grant under erstwhile CSISAC Scheme for the cooperative sector.

 National Cooperative Development Corporation (NCDC), a statutory organization under the Ministry of Cooperation provides financial assistance to the cooperative sector and undertakes various activities such as strengthening share capital base of primary/district cooperative marketing societies, setting up of processing centers, storage facilities, establishing and modernizing cold chain, “Yuva Sahakar” for cooperative enterprise support and innovation, “Ayushman Sahakar” covering health care sector & “Nandani Sahakar” to support women cooperatives, etc.


NCDC is also providing financial assistance to the cooperative societies and it has cumulatively disbursed an amount of Rs. 2,11,549 Crore as on 31.03.2022 for the development of Cooperatives in the Country.


In the last three years NCDC has disbursed following financial assistance to the Cooperatives:

FY- 2021-22- Rs. 34,221 Crore

FY- 2020-21- Rs. 24,733 Crore

FY- 2019-20- Rs. 27,703 Crore


State wise details of the disbursed financial assistance by NCDC is appended as Annexure-I


State/UT wise disbursement of funds by NCDC in the last 3 years
(in crore rupees)

S. No. Name of State/UT 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 10.28                 -                     -
2 Andhra Pradesh 405.62 603.98 2,831.59
3 Arunachal Pradesh 7.56 1.44 0.25
4 Assam 14.34 5.59 3.57
5 Bihar 454.40 1,633.60 2,857.90
6 Chandigarh - - 0.03
7 Chhattisgarh 5,500.35 12,000.07 12,400.87
8 Daman and Diu               -                    -                     -
9 Delhi               -   2.32 0.34

10 Goa 0.11 0.19                  -
11 Gujarat 118.34 52.25 37.40
12 Haryana 6,608.58 6,645.11 12,827.75
13 Himachal Pradesh 59.69 36.90 14.74
14 Jammu and Kashmir              -                   -   0.13
15 Jharkhand 8.25 0.92 1.79
16 Karnataka 151.67 170.69 164.49
17 Kerala 363.89 303.54 371.85
18 Madhya Pradesh 1,081.70 208.36 477.10
19 Maharashtra 1,015.07 1,145.59 688.07
20 Manipur 4.79                 -   0.04
21 Meghalaya               -   57.80 0.04
22 Mizoram               -   2.16 1.06
23 Nagaland 13.37 6.07 0.17
24 Odisha 3.75 0.80 4.06
25 Punjab 135.28 22.77 0.13
28 Rajasthan 7,256.74 157.80 7.79
29 Sikkim               -                    -                     -
30 Tamil Nadu 21.24 21.58 50.75
31 Telangana 3,568.83 739.88 1,092.20
32 Tripura 3.05 3.20 3.00
33 Uttar Pradesh 673.10 827.95 252.33
34 Uttarakhand 12.34 17.22 80.36
35 West Bengal 128.35 59.13 44.16
36 Others 82.74 6.29 7.12

Total Amount 27,703.43 24,733.23 34,221.08

